

NDPS Case No. 16 of 2025
CNR No. WBHW01-003867-2025

Order No. 03 dated: 19.12.2025.

The record is put up by petition filed on behalf of accused Ismail Sha @ Kalo, who prays for bail.

Copy of the bail application is served upon the Ld. Counsel for the Prosecution.

Perused the bail prayer as well as other materials on record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the accused/petitioner as well as Ld. Counsel for the Prosecution.

The Ld. Counsel on behalf of the accused/petitioner submits before this Court that the accused/petitioner is in custody since 16.05.2025. It is also stated that the accused/petitioner is innocent and has been falsely implicated and no other application u/s. 483 BNSS/482 BNSS is pending or rejected before any Higher Forum against this accused in this case and that he will not abscond from the process of the court, if granted bail.

The Ld. P.P Incharge raises voice of objection.

Having considered the submissions of the Ld. Advocate of the accused person, objections of the Ld. P.P. Incharge and facts and circumstances and huge quantity of WISCOF (Codeine Phosphate & Triprolidine Hydrochloride Syrup) 10 liters which is commercial in quantity was recovered from the possession of accused person and having considered the rigours of law as envisaged in section 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer stands rejected.

Todate (09.01.2026).

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.
Incharge