

## NDPS Case No. 16 of 2025

### Order No. 06 dated: 13.03.2026.

Today is fixed for production of the accused person and further evidence of PW-1.

Sole accused person is physically produced from concerned jail authority and placed on dock.

No witness is present.

Ld. P.O is leave on SIR duty as per direction of Hon'ble Apex Court.

Ld. ADJ, FTC-II, Howrah is incharge.

Subsequently a petition filed on behalf of the accused person namely Ismail Sha @ Kalo along with a separate petition accompanied with server copy of an order dated 05.03.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Court in CRM (NDPS) 377 of 2026 along with an affidavit by the Ld. Counsel, Sajis Halder, affirming the genuinity of the said order. It is prayed on behalf of accused namely Ismail Sha @ Kalo to allow the accused person to furnish the bond as directed by the Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the said accused person has also stated in his letter head that the server copy of the said order of the Hon'ble High Court is a genuine one.

Perused the application.

Heard. It appears that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to make the following observation:

**“.....The prayer for bail of the petitioner is allowed.**

***Accordingly, the petitioner namely, Ismail Sha @ Kalo shall be released on bail upon furnishing bond of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand only), with two sureties of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the learned Judge, Special Court under NDPS Act cum Additional District Judge, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Howrah.***

***If on bail, the petitioner shall be physically present on each and every date fixed before the learned trial court in seisin of the case and shall not leave the jurisdiction of district of Howrah without the prior permission of the learned Special Court.***

It is manifest from the record that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant bail to the accused person and the said accused person has filed an application intending to furnish bail bond in terms of the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court.

The prayer is considered and allowed. The accused person is at liberty to furnish bond, in view of the order of the Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. CJM Howrah is requested to fit the bonds as per direction of the Hon'ble High Court Calcutta and after fitting the bonds send the same along with the report to this court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Howrah at once for information and taking necessary action.

Fix 19.05.2026 appearance of the accused person if on bail and further evidence of PW-1.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Special Judge,  
Incharge

Judge, Special Court under  
N.D.P.S Act, Howrah.  
Incharge